Order 2003-12-28
Served: December 31, 2003
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UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
»f OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
o WASHINGTON, D.C.
Issued by the Department of Transportation
on the 31* day of December, 2003
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TRANSATLANTIC, TRANSPACIFIC, Docket OST-96-1629
TRANSBORDER, AND LATIN

AMERICAN SERVICE MAIL RATES (Docket 37392)
INVESTIGATION

ORDER EXTENDING FINAL RATES

Order 2002-12-23 directed all parties to show cause why the mail rates in that order should
not be made final “from January 1 through December 31, 2003, or until further order of the
Department, whichever occurs later.” American and United Airlines objected that the order
relied on incorrect data supplied by Delta Airlines. Delta submitted revised numbers and
Order 2003-5-15 set final international mail rates for the period January 1, 2003, through
December 31, 2003. Order 2003-5-15 inadvertently failed to include the provision that the
rates would automatically extend beyond December 31, 2003, should new rates not be
finalized in the meantime.

We will hereby clarify that the rates in Order 2003-5-15 will continue as final rates until we
establish new rates. We expect to issue the show-cause order by the end of January.

ACCORDINGLY,
1. We extend the rates set in Order 2003-5-15 as final rates until further Department action,;
2. This docket shall remain open until further order of the Department; and

3. We shall serve this order upon all parties to this proceeding.

By:
KARAN K. BHATIA _
Assistant Secretary for Aviation
and International Affairs
(SEAL)

An electronic version of this document is available on the World Wide Web at
http://dms.dot.gov




Appendix A

Distribution List Name: International Mail Rates

Members:

Adams, Kevin

Anmol Mullins (E-mail)

Bruce H. Rabinovitz (E-mail)
Carl Nelson (E-mail)
Cathleen P. Peterson (E-mail)
Charlie Kalbaugh (E-mail)

Constance Beatty-Griffith (E-mail)

David Kinzer (E-mail)
DeVany, Dennis

Douglas Debeer (E-mail)
Fran Fox (E-mail)

Frank Panico (E-mail)
Frank Sagstetter (E-mail)
Hershel Kamen (E-mail)

J. Collopy (E-mail)

Jack Boisen (E-mail)
James Hetherington (E-mail)
Joe Samudovsky (E-mail)
Julie Oettinger (E-mail)
Kenneth McFadden (E-mail)
Lynn Prothero (E-mail)
Mark Gilbert (E-mail)

Matt Satterlund (E-mail)
Megan Rosia (E-mail)
Michael Stoermer (E-mail)
Mike White (E-mail)

Orysia Karkoc (E-mail)
Pamela Robertson (E-mail)
Patricia Broten (E-mail)

R. Bruce Keiner Jr. (E-mail)
Rick Banks (E-mail)

Robert Cohn (E-mail)
Robert Uttmark (E-mail)
Ruth Crouch (E-mail)

Ryan Manger (E-mail)

Sam Ciccosillo (E-mail)
Sascha Vanderbellen (E-mail)
Scott L. Reiter (E-mail)
Spencer Dickinson (E-mail)
Thomas Betenia (E-mail)
Trina Robertson (E-mail)
William J. Jones (E-mail)

Kevin.Adams@ost.dot.gov
Anmol.Mullins@aa.com
brabinovitz@wilmer.com
Carl.Nelson@AA.com
cathleen.peterson@wilmer.com
Charles.L.Kalbaugh@usps.gov
constance.m.beatty-griffith@usps.gov
dwkinzer@fedex.com
Dennis.DeVany@ost.dot.gov
douglas.j.debeer@usps.gov
Fran.Fox@delta.com
Frank.M.panico@usps.gov
Frank.Sagstetter@dlh.de
HKamen@coair.com
jeollopy@us.dhl.com
iboise@coair.com
hetherington.James@emeryworld.com
joe.samudovsky@united.com
julie.cettinger@united.com
Kenneth.W.Mcfadden@usps.gov
lynnprothero@hotmail.com
Mark.Gilbert@aa.com
Matt.J.Satterlund@ual.com
Megan.Rosia@NWA.com
michael.stoermer@dih.de
MWhite@airlines.org
orysia.karkoc@usps.gov
Pamela.robertson@aa.com
patricia.broten@united.com
RBKeiner@crowell.com
RBanks@COAiIr.com
Robert.Cohn@ShawPittman.com
bob.uttmark@united.com
RCrouch@email.usps.gov
rmanger@thompsoncoburn.com
sam.ciccosillo@delta-air.com
sascha.vanderbellen@shawpittman.com
Scott.L.Reiter@usps.gov
Spencer.Dickinson@aa.com
Thomas.Betenia@dlh.de
trina.robertson@shawpittman.com
William.J.Jones@usps.gov
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